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Q1 Which NHCOG region town do you

currently live in?

Answered: 1,379 Skipped: 3
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Winchester 24.44% 337

Total 1,379
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Q2 How long have you lived in the 21-town
NHCOG region?

Answered: 1,374 Skipped: 8

5 years or less

6-10 years

11-20 years

more than 20

years
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
5 years or less 10.41% 143
6-10 years 9.53% 131
11-20 years 25.04% 344
more than 20 years 55.02% 756
Total 1,374
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Q3 Over the next 10 years, | would like to
see my town and the 21-town region invest
in the following: (Check all that apply)

Answered: 1,378 Skipped: 4

protecting
water qualit...

protecting
farmland and...

attracting and
retaining yo...

supporting
tourism and...

permanently
protecting m...

making the
town center...

building more
bike trails

creating more
affordable...

increasing
cell phone...

increasing
access to hi...

considering
the pros and...

increasing
public...
Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
protecting water quality and dealing with invasive species in our lakes, streams, and rivers 62.70% 864
protecting farmland and supporting farm businesses 61.68% 850
attracting and retaining young adults and young families 59.29% 817
supporting tourism and local small business marketing efforts 52.76% 727

48.77% 672

permanently protecting more land from development
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making the town center areas more pedestrian friendly 40.20% 554
building more bike trails 36.14% 498
creating more affordable housing options 32.80% 452
increasing cell phone coverage areas 31.49% 434
increasing access to high speed internet 29.97% 413
considering the pros and cons of consolidating our local elementary school with a neighboring town(s) 28.59% 394
increasing public transportation 24.67% 340

16.62% 229

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 1,378
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Q4 Of the list above, which three (3) do you
think should be the region's highest priority
goals? (please only check up to 3 choices)

Answered: 1,370 Skipped: 12
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0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000
Answer Choices Responses

attracting and retaining young adults and young families 42.63% 584
protecting water quality and dealing with invasive species in our lakes, streams, and rivers 41.31% 566
protecting farmland and supporting farm businesses 35.84% 491
permanently protecting more land from development 32.85% 450
32.55% 446

supporting tourism and local small business marketing efforts

creating more affordable housing options 20.95% 287
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making the town center areas more pedestrian friendly

considering the pros and cons of consolidating our local elementary school with a neighboring town(s)

increasing cell phone coverage areas
increasing public transportation
building more bike trails

increasing access to high speed internet

Total Respondents: 1,370
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Q5 Do you agree with the following regional
goal statements?

Answered: 1,381 Skipped: 1

The region
should focus...
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should focus...
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should place...
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Strongly = Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Total Weighted

agree Disagree Average

The region should focus on supporting revitalization and redevelopment of 45.66% 33.41% 13.57% 5.40% 1.97%

the region’s existing town center areas and not on new development in 626 458 186 74 27 1,371 1.85
currently undeveloped areas outside of town centers.

The region should focus on cleaning up and redeveloping brownfield sites 44.10% 35.90% 15.60% 3.00% 1.39%

(former commercial or industrial sites with environmental contamination). 602 490 213 41 19 1,365 1.82
All households and businesses in the region should have access to fiber 28.74% 35.12% 30.65% 3.52% 1.98%

optic broadband communications infrastructure. 392 479 418 48 27 1,364 215
The region should place a priority on small business development with a 47.26% 38.84% 10.75% 2.711% 0.44%

focus on existing business retention and expansion. 646 531 147 37 6 1,367 1.70
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The region should support initiatives designed to improve both the quality 29.49% 45.74% 21.47% 2.13% 1.18%

and quantity of the region’s workforce to meet employer needs. 401 622 292 29 16 1,360 2.00
The region should place a priority on programs and services to attract and 39.43% 33.36% 20.41% 4.83% 1.98%

retain a diverse population with a particular focus on young adults and young 539 456 279 66 27 1,367 1.97
families.

The region should protect farmland, support farmers, connect farms to local 55.38% 33.43% 8.71% 1.98% 0.51%

markets, cultivate agri-tourism, and ensure access to locally-grown food. 757 457 119 27 7 1,367 1.59
The region should place a priority on expanding housing options for all its 20.35% 29.20% 31.71% 12.91% 5.83%

residents. 276 396 430 175 79 1,356 2.55
Maintaining existing public water and sewer infrastructure is important and 24.67% 44.48% 24.96% 4.20% 1.69%

expansion should be limited to defined future service areas. 335 604 339 57 23 1,358 2.14
The region should preserve and develop its tourism and hospitality industries 34.68% 40.04% 19.69% 3.75% 1.84%

by supporting and promoting its historic, cultural, arts, and recreational 472 545 268 51 25 1,361 1.98
assets.

The region should focus on reducing energy consumption and promoting 35.22% 38.37% 19.52% 4.11% 2.79%

green energy. 480 523 266 56 38 1,363 2.01
The region should foster collaboration and coordination between and among 46.26% 39.28% 12.26% 1.76% 0.44%

its town leaders, town boards and commissions, non-profit and community 630 535 167 24 6 1,362 1.71

based organizations in order to meet regional goals.
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Q6 What types of housing do you think your
town needs more of? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 1,184 Skipped: 198

Housing
options that...

Starter homes
that are...

Housing
options that...

Apartments
that are...
Apartments

that are...

Housing that
is located...

Market rate
apartments o...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
55.41%

Housing options that allow older adults to “downsize” 656
51.86%

Starter homes that are affordable to households earning under $89,300 for a family of 4. 614
45.52%

Housing options that allow older adults to remain in their homes including affordable rehabilitation and accessibility modifications like ramps and 539

accessible bathrooms.

33.11%

Apartments that are affordable to households earning under $65,000/yr for a family of 4. 392
32.85%

Apartments that are affordable for a single person earning under $46,000/yr. 389
30.57%

Housing that is located within walking distance to shops and restaurants. 362
15.46%

183

Market rate apartments or condominiums.

Total Respondents: 1,184
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Q7 Do you and your family members have
the housing options you need in your town?

Answered: 1,365 Skipped: 17

Yes

No

We do now but
may need oth...
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Total
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Q8 If no, which housing options are needed
for you and your family? (Check all that

apply)

Answered: 345 Skipped: 1,037

Housing
options that...

Housing
options that...

Starter homes
that are...

Apartments
that are...
Housing that

is located...

Apartments
that are...

Market rate
apartments o...
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Answer Choices
Housing options that allow older adults to “downsize”

Housing options that allow older adults to remain in their homes including affordable rehabilitation and accessibility modifications like ramps and
accessible bathrooms.

Starter homes that are affordable to households earning under $89,300 for a family of 4.
Apartments that are affordable for a single person earning under $46,000/yr.
Housing that is located within walking distance to shops and restaurants.

Apartments that are affordable to households earning under $65,000/yr for a family of 4.

Market rate apartments or condominiums.

Total Respondents: 345
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Q9 What types of transportation options
would you like to use that you cannot
access now or have very limited access to?

Answered: 1,115 Skipped: 267

Sidewalks and
pedestrian...

Train

Bus between
towns

Off road bike
trails

On road
bikeways

Uber or Taxi

Bus within my
town

Personal
vehicle (car...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses

Sidewalks and pedestrian trails within my town 36.68% 409
Train 35.96% 401
Bus between towns 33.27% 371
Off road bike trails 31.48% 351
On road bikeways 23.14% 258
Uber or Taxi 22.78% 254
Bus within my town 14.26% 159
Personal vehicle (car or truck) 5.38% 60

Total Respondents: 1,115
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Q10 How would you rate the following
aspects of your town?

Answered: 1,376 Skipped: 6

Social
offerings-...

Openness- the
sense thaty...

Town center

aesthetics- ...
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Great Fine Not Terrible Total Weighted
Good Average

Social offerings- opportunities for people to meet each other and the feeling that people in 17.15% 55.77% 21.31% 5.77%
the town care about each other 235 764 292 79 1,370 2.84

Openness- the sense that your town is welcoming to different types of people including 20.45% 51.39% 23.02% 5.13%
families with young children, minorities, and young adults. 279 701 314 70 1,364 2.87

Town center aesthetics- the attractiveness of your town's village center or "Main Street" area 19.57% 49.85% 24.49% 6.09%
267 680 334 83 1,364 2.83
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Q11 What is one of your favorite places in
the 21-town region for recreation or
relaxation? (Please mention the name of the
place and the town it is in.)

Answered: 1,042 Skipped: 340
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Q12 What is one of your favorite places in
the 21-town region to go to with family and
friends when they come visit you? (Please
mention the name of a place and the town it

is in.)

Answered: 982 Skipped: 400
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Q13 What local business would your town
not be the same without?

Answered: 1,021 Skipped: 361
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Q14 How old are you?

Answered: 1,360 Skipped: 22

under 18 years
old

age 18-24
age 25-34
age 35-44
age 45-54
age 55-64
age 65-74

age 75 or older

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
under 18 years old 3.38% 46
age 18-24 2.50% 34
age 25-34 6.54% 89
age 35-44 14.34% 195
age 45-54 22.50% 306
age 55-64 23.97% 326
age 65-74 20.29% 276
age 75 or older 6.47% 88

Total 1,360
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